transactions and events assumed therein occurred on the dates specified, nor are they necessarily indicative of the results of operations that may be achieved in the
future.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements, including the related notes,
and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" of the Company from the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-
K for the year ended June 30, 2001 and from the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2002. In addition, the unaudited pro
forma consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of the power and process business being sold, which
are included in this proxy statement.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

17

HATHAWAY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash  $ 4,246 $ 7,251 (a) $ 11,497
Trade receivables, net of allowance for doubtful accounts   6,854  (3,856)(b)  2,998
Inventories, net   5,210  (2,759)(b)  2,451
Other current assets   1,408  (299)(b)  1,109

Total current assets   17,718  337  18,055
Non-current assets   2,455  (915)(b)  1,540

Total Assets  $ 20,173 $ (578) $ 19,595

Liabilities and Stockholders' Investment
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and other  $ 5,000 $ (3,615)(b) $ 1,385
Income taxes payable   539  748 (d)  1,287
Closing cost liabilities   —  1,015 (c)  1,015
Other   432  —  432

Total Liabilities   5,971  (1,852)  4,119

Total Stockholders' Investment   14,202  1,274 (e)  15,476

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Investment  $ 20,173 $ (578) $ 19,595

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

18

HATHAWAY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments(f)

Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 31,152 $ (17,920) $ 13,232
Cost of products sold   19,658  (10,346)  9,312

Gross margin   11,494  (7,574)  3,920

Operating costs and expenses:
 Selling   4,568  (3,688)  880
 General and administrative   3,971  (1,411)  2,560
 Engineering and development   3,425  (2,598)  827
 Amortization of intangibles and other   6  —  6

Total operating costs and expenses   11,970  (7,697)  4,273

Operating loss   (476)  123  (353)

Other income (expenses), net:
 Gain on sale of investment in joint venture   674  (674)  —
 Other expense, net   (143)  85  (58)

Total other income (expense), net   531  (589)  (58)

Income (loss) before income taxes   55  (466)  (411)
Benefit for income taxes   (89)  (63)(g)  (152)

Net income (loss)  $ 144 $ (403) $ (259)

Basic net income (loss) per share  $ 0.03   $ (0.06)

Diluted net income (loss) per share  $ 0.03   $ (0.05)

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   4,636   4,636

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   4,782   4,782

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

19

HATHAWAY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments(f)

Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 48,386 $ (24,894) $ 23,492
Cost of products sold   29,734  (14,875)  14,859

Gross margin   18,652  (10,019)  8,633

Operating costs and expenses:
 Selling   6,174  (4,150)  2,024
 General and administrative   5,551  (2,345)  3,206
 Engineering and development   4,806  (3,598)  1,208
 Restructuring charge   587  (587)  —
 Amortization of intangibles and other   57  —  57

Total operating costs and expenses   17,175  (10,680)  6,495

Operating income   1,477  661  2,138

Other income (expense), net:
 Equity income from investment in joint ventures   1,170  (1,170)  —
 Other expense, net   (75)  5  (70)

Total other income (expense), net   1,095  (1,165)  (70)

Income before income taxes   2,572  (504)  2,068
Provision for income taxes   576  189 (g)  765

Net income  $ 1,996 $ (693) $ 1,303

Basic net income per share  $ 0.44   $ 0.29

Diluted net income per share  $ 0.41   $ 0.27

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   4,493   4,493

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   4,834   4,834

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

20

HATHAWAY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2000

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments(f)

Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 45,133 $ (24,109) $ 21,024

Cost of products sold   28,175  (15,269)  12,906

Gross margin   16,958  (8,840)  8,118

Operating costs and expenses:
 Selling   6,433  (4,635)  1,798
 General and administrative   5,194  (2,273)  2,921
 Engineering and development   4,274  (3,116)  1,158
 Amortization of intangibles and other   83  —  83

Total operating costs and expenses   15,984  (10,024)  5,960

Operating income   974  1,184  2,158

Other income (expenses), net:
 Equity income from investment in joint ventures   698  (698)  —
 Other expense, net   (68)  (165)  (233)

Total other income (expense), net   630  (863)  (233)

Income before income taxes   1,604  321  1,925
Provision for income taxes   129  583 (g)  712

Net income  $ 1,475 $ (262) $ 1,213

Basic net income per share  $ 0.34   $ 0.28

Diluted net income per share  $ 0.31   $ 0.25

Basic weighted average shares outstanding   4,341   4,341

Diluted weighted average shares outstanding   4,785   4,785

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

21

HATHAWAY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1999

(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments(f)

Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 41,691 $ (25,577) $ 16,114
Cost of products sold   26,475  (15,946)  10,529

Gross margin   15,216  (9,631)  5,585

Operating costs and expenses:
 Selling   6,852  (5,448)  1,404
 General and administrative   4,958  (1,970)  2,988
 Engineering and development   4,466  (3,275)  1,191
 Amortization of intangibles and other   481  (373)  108

Total operating costs and expenses   16,757  (11,066)  5,691

Operating loss   (1,541)  1,435  (106)

Other income (expenses), net:
 Equity income from investment in joint ventures   329  (329)  —
 Other expense, net   (105)  (18)  (123)

Total other income (expense), net   224  (347)  (123)

Loss before income taxes   (1,317)  1,088  (229)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   208  (293)(g)  (85)

Net loss  $ (1,525) $ 1,381 $ (144)

Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ (0.36)   $ (0.03)

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding   4,283   4,283

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

22

HATHAWAY CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented to reflect the sale of substantially all the Company's power and
process segment ("the power and process transaction").

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet presents the historical financial information of the Company as of March 31, 2002 as